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May 7, 2010

VIA E-MAIL TO: JamesEdwardRich@AOL.com

James E. Rich, Esq.
Chairman, Tenth Congressional District Republican Committee
P.O. Box 1344
Middleburg, Virginia 20118

Re: Request for General Counsel Opinion (Part Plan Art. VII, Sec. A(1))

Dear Jim:

You have requested the General Counsel's interpretation of Art. VII, Sec. A(1) of the Republican
Party of Virginia’s Plan of Organization (the “Party Plan”).

As I understand it, a local unit committee in the Tenth Congressional District recently elected a
new chairman. The new chair presently also serves as a member of the State Central Committee
representing your congressional district.

Art. IV, Sec. A of the Party Plan establishes that the voting membership of your congressional
district committee includes, among others, all unit chairs from the Tenth Congressional District
and district representatives to the State Central Committee. On these facts, you want to know
whether an individual who holds two party offices—each of which is entitled to a vote on your
congressional district committee—may cast two votes, one vote for each position held.

This question is answered by the plain language of Art. VII, Sec. A(1) of the Party Plan:

Except as provided in Article V, Section A(2) hereof, no individual may
cast more than one vote at any meeting.

The only exception to this rule, Art. V, Sec. A(2), provides for weighted voting on legislative
district committees.

Thus, a member of your congressional district committee who holds two voting positions may
cast only one vote at committee meetings.
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The question often arises whether a person who holds two positions may attend a committee
meeting and vote on behalf of one of his or her positions, and appoint a proxy to attend and vote
on behalf of the other position -- or, alternatively, whether such a person may absent him or
herself from a meeting entirely and send two proxies, one representing and voting for each
position. Under Art. VII, Sec. A(1), the answer to this question is no. The only situation in
which a person may cast two votes is when voting a weighted vote as a member of a legislative
district committee, as provided for in Art. V, Sec. A(2).

In addition to being founded in the plain language of the Party Plan, the answers to these
questions are supported by longstanding party practice and by two prior General Counsel’s
Opinions, which are enclosed with this letter.

Pursuant to Art. X, Sec. A, this opinion is appealable to the Appeals Committee or the State
Central Committee within thirty days of the date it is published on the RPV website.

Sincerely,

Lee E. Goodman
General Counsel

cc: Pat Mullins, State Party Chair
Mike Thomas, First Vice-Chair
Dave Rexrode, Executive Director

ENCLS: Request for Ruling dated May 3, 2010
General Counsel’s Ruling dated April 8, 1996
General Counsel’s Ruling dated July 14, 1982








